The instrument used to collect data for this study was Questionnaire titled: 

Assessing the implementation of content coverage of undergraduate teacher education 

programme in the National Teacher Institute in Kwara State, Nigeria “AICCTEPNTI” 
administered to one hundred and one (101) final year education student of National teacher 

Institute across the three selected study centre through convenience sampling technique. 

Hypotheses were tested using inferential statistics of t-test and inferential statistics of 

ANOVA. The finding of this study on research question reveals that;

[...]

on the selected paper was choosing from kwara north whereas the remaining two geo 

political zones have one study centre each and there by automatically for the sample of 

this study. 

At the last stage accidental sampling technique was employed to sample one 

hundred and one (101) final year education student of NTI across all the three(3) 

selected study centres. 

Instrumentation 

The questionnaire was used to collect the data for this study as the data 

collection instrument. Assessing the content coverage of undergraduate teacher